

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOES, 1-3; JACK DOES, 1-1000; JANE DOES, 1-6; JOAN DOES, 1-1000,

Applicants,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine; JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Health and Human Services; NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official capacity as Director of the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention; MAINE-HEALTH; GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC; GENESIS HEALTHCARE, LLC; NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTHFOUNDATION; MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Stephen G. Breyer, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the First Circuit

MOTION BY THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, WITH ATTACHED PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION, FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE THE BRIEF, (2) TO DO SO IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT ON 8 ½ BY 11-INCH PAPER, AND (3) TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS' ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES

MARK RIENZI
Counsel of Record
DANIEL BLOMBERG
ADÈLE KEIM
KAYLA TONEY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Penn. Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
mrienzi@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Religious liberty plaintiffs must show their claims are sincere and religious.....	4
II. Mandates that selectively burden religious exercise must satisfy strict scrutiny.....	6
III. Maine hasn't carried its burden on strict scrutiny.....	12
IV. Maine cannot exempt employers from their burdens under Title VII.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020)	1
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	18
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1, 5, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	2, 9
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1009, 2021 WL 4734404 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021)	14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	4
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	1, 13, 14, 16

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1
<i>Lebovits v. Cuomo</i> , 1:20-cv-01284 (N.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 16, 2020).....	1
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	1
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	11, 16
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-cv-03625, 2021 WL 1146399 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2021)	1
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000)	17-18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	11
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Secretary</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016)	5

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9-10
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	2, 4
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	1
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 2000e.....	17, 18
2001 Me. Legis. Serv. Ch. 185.....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Title 22, § 802	6, 9, 15
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. 1605.2.....	18
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <i>Order of the Commissioner of Public Health No. 2021-4</i> (Aug. 4, 2021)	14
California Department of Public Health, <i>Order of the State Public Health Office Adult Care Facilities and Direct Care Worker Vaccine Requirement</i> (Sept. 28, 2021).....	13
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, <i>Standards for Hospitals and Health Facilities</i> , 6 CCR 1011-1(12) (Aug. 30, 2021).....	13
Delaware Health and Social Services, <i>Emergency Secretary’s Order</i> (Sept. 10, 2021).....	14
EEOC, <i>What you should know about COVID-19</i>	18
Government of the District of Columbia, <i>Mayor’s Order 2021-099</i> (Aug. 10, 2021).....	13-14
Governor of New Jersey, <i>Executive Order No. 252</i> (Aug. 6, 2021).....	14

Maryland Department of Health, <i>Amended Directive and Order Regarding Vaccination Matters, MDH No. 2021-08-18-01</i> (Aug. 18, 2021).....	14
National Academy for State Health Policy, <i>State Efforts to Ban or Enforce COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates and Passports</i> , updated Oct. 8, 2021.....	13
Oregon Health Authority Public Health Division 333-019-1010 (Sept. 1, 2021).....	14
Safer Federal Workforce, <i>Vaccinations</i>	14
State of Connecticut, <i>Executive Order No. 13F</i> (Sept. 3, 2021)	13
State of Illinois, <i>Executive Order 2021-22</i> (Sept. 3, 2021).....	14
State of Washington, <i>Proclamation by the Governor 21-14, COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement</i> (Aug. 9, 2021)	14
Transcript: Weekly COVID-19 Briefing (Sept. 8, 2021).....	15
United States Census Bureau, <i>65 and Older Population Grows Rapidly as Baby Boomers Age, Release No. CB20-99</i> (June 25, 2020)	15
